All that interior gore, plot. piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, City and State of New York, bounded and 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of the old Clove road distant one hundred 
and fifteen (115) feet seven (7) inches northerly measured along.  said westerly side 
of said Clove road from the northerly side of St. John's place • running thence northerly 
and along the westerly side of the old Clove road sixty-six (66) feet and six (6) inches;

[...]

All that interior gore, plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, City and State of New York, bounded and 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of the old Clove road distant one 
hundred and fifteen feet (115) seven inches (7) northerly measured along said westerly 
side of said Clove road from the northerly side of St. John's place; running thence 
northerly and along the westerly side of the old Clove road sixty-six feet (66) 
and six inches (6) ; thence easterly and parallel with St.

[...]

thence northwesterly along said 
centre line of the block three hundred and fifty (35o) feet to the southeasterly side 
of Third avenue; thence northeasterly along said side of Third avenue one hundred 
(too) feet two (2) inches to the place of beginning, being the lots numbered two 
hundred and eight (208), two hundred and nine (209), two hundred and ten (210), 
two hundred and eleven (211), two hundred and twelve (212), two hundred and 
thirteen (213), two hundred and fourteen (214), two hundred and fifteen (215), two 
hundred and sixteen (216), two hundred and seventeen (217), two hundred and 

eighteen (218), two hundred and nineteen (219), two hundred and twenty (22o) and 
two hundred and twenty one (221) on the map of property in the Eighth Ward of the 
City of Brooklyn, belonging to the estate of Abram Schermerhorn, deceased, dated 
New York, October 5, 1852, and taken from surveys made by William B. and S. S. 
Doughty, by Edwin Smith and Robert J.

[...]

the Comptroller to pay said sum of $4,5oo to Seely-Taylor Company out of the 
Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt. 

For your information the papers are herewith inclosed. 
Respectfully, 

WILLIAM McKINNY, Chief Auditor of Accounts. 

July 12. 1905. 
I hereby certify that the amount of deposit, four thousand five hundred dollars 

($4,500), accompanying-  proposal of the Seely-Taylor Company for alterations to 
the terminal structure at St. George, in the Borough of Richmond, under contract 
No. 896, declared forfeited by the Commissioner of Docks and Ferries, April 18th, 
1905, was deposited to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the

[...]

returned to the Seely-Taylor Company. 

Respectfully yours, 
JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of 
the City Debt No. t, be drawn in favor of the Seely-Taylor Company, for the sum of 
four thousand five hundred dollars ($4 500). refunding them this amount of deposit 
accompanying their proposal for alterations to the terminal structure at St. George, 
Borough of Richmond, under contract No. 896; declared forfeited by the Commissioner 
of Docks, and refunded on advice of the Corporation Counsel.

[...]

of the Barclay Building, situated on the southwest corner of Broadway and Duane 
street, in the Borough of Manhattan, containing approximately 6,300 square feet, for 
the use of the Board of Water Supply of The City of New York, for a term from 
July 12, 1905, to May I, 1907, at an annual rental of twelve thousand three hundred 
dollars ($12,300), payable quarterly after the 1st day of August, 1905; the rent for the 
term from July 12, 1905, to August 1, 1905, to be paid on August 1. The lessors to 
furnish light, heat, elevator and janitor's service and to put in partitions (frame and 
glass, with transoms), to be placed across six of the rooms to be designated by the